The Universities interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial instruments, due to the
potential fluctuations in interest rates.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the University invests in a diverse range of
instruments with varying degrees of potential returns. The purpose of this strategy is to ensure that any potential interest rate losses
are counteracted by guaranteed interest payments.

As at 31 December 2019 if interest rates decreased/ increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, equity would have been
$3,733,000 higher/ $3,733,000 lower (2018: $3,469,000/ $3,469,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the debt
security.  In regards to the movement of the investment interest rate of 1%, equity would have been $2,554,000 higher/ $2,554,000
lower (2018: $2,323,000/ $2,323,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the investment security.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of Universities financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2019

27. Financial Risk Management

a) Market risk

47

31 December 2019 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits at bank 1,430 (14) (14) 14 14 - - - -
Accrued Interest 2,726 (27) (27) 27 27 - - - -
Amortised cost 97,528 (975) (975) 975 975 (9,753) (9,753) 9,753 9,753

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 255,419 (2,554) (2,554) 2,554 2,554 (25,542) (25,542) 25,542 25,542
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 47,316 (473) (473) 473 473 (4,732) (4,732) 4,732 4,732

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 31,000 310 310 (310) (310) 3,100 3,100 (3,100) (3,100)

Total increase/(decrease) (3,733) (3,733) 3,723 3,723 (36,927) (36,927) 36,927 36,927

31 December 2018 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 23,120 (231) (231) 231 231 - - - -
Accrued Interest 11,158 (112) (112) 112 112 - - - -
Amortised cost 87,396 (874) (874) 874 874 (8,740) (8,740) 8,740 8,740
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 232,259 (2,323) (2,323) 2,323 2,323 (23,226) (23,226) 23,226 23,226
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 22,933 (229) (229) 229 229 (2,293) (2,293) 2,293 2,293

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 30,000 300 300 (300) (300) 3,000 3,000 (3,000) (3,000)

Total increase/(decrease) (3,469) (3,469) 3,469 3,469 (31,259) (31,259) 31,259 31,259

110   Charles Sturt University   |   2019 Annual Report

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2019

46

27. Financial Risk Management

The Universities activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash
flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Universities overall risk management program focuses on the
unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance. The University uses
different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of

[…]

The Universities interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial instruments, due to the
potential fluctuations in interest rates.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the University invests in a diverse range of
instruments with varying degrees of potential returns. The purpose of this strategy is to ensure that any potential interest rate losses
are counteracted by guaranteed interest payments.

As at 31 December 2019 if interest rates decreased/ increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, equity would have been
$3,733,000 higher/ $3,733,000 lower (2018: $3,469,000/ $3,469,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the debt
security.  In regards to the movement of the investment interest rate of 1%, equity would have been $2,554,000 higher/ $2,554,000
lower (2018: $2,323,000/ $2,323,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the investment security.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of Universities financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2019

27. Financial Risk Management

a) Market risk

47

31 December 2019 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits at bank 1,430 (14) (14) 14 14 - - - -
Accrued Interest 2,726 (27) (27) 27 27 - - - -
Amortised cost 97,528 (975) (975) 975 975 (9,753) (9,753) 9,753 9,753

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 255,419 (2,554) (2,554) 2,554 2,554 (25,542) (25,542) 25,542 25,542
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 47,316 (473) (473) 473 473 (4,732) (4,732) 4,732 4,732

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 31,000 310 310 (310) (310) 3,100 3,100 (3,100) (3,100)

Total increase/(decrease) (3,733) (3,733) 3,723 3,723 (36,927) (36,927) 36,927 36,927

31 December 2018 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 23,120 (231) (231) 231 231 - - - -
Accrued Interest 11,158 (112) (112) 112 112 - - - -
Amortised cost 87,396 (874) (874) 874 874 (8,740) (8,740) 8,740 8,740
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 232,259 (2,323) (2,323) 2,323 2,323 (23,226) (23,226) 23,226 23,226
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 22,933 (229) (229) 229 229 (2,293) (2,293) 2,293 2,293

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 30,000 300 300 (300) (300) 3,000 3,000 (3,000) (3,000)

Total increase/(decrease) (3,469) (3,469) 3,469 3,469 (31,259) (31,259) 31,259 31,259

Charles Sturt University   |   2019 Annual Report   111

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2019

27. Financial Risk Management

48

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting party will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument, leading to financial loss for
the University.  Credit risk arises largely from outstanding receivables and to a lesser degree from cash and cash equivalents.  To
assist in managing risk, the University assesses the credit quality of a potential non-student debtor, based on information obtained
during the credit application process.  Despite not being a material value, a credit assessment is performed on the guarantor for a

[…]

investment advisor. The portfolio is diversified across a variety of investment asset classes consistent with the
risk/return/timeframe objectives of the portfolio and the broader investment management objectives of the Trust.

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates. The Trust's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing
financial instruments. In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Trust invests in a diverse range of financial
instruments with varying degrees of potential return. The purpose of this approach is to ensure that any potential
interest losses are counteracted by guaranteed interest rate payments.

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of Trust's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk and other price risk. There is no interest rate risk or price risk associated with the Trust's trade and other
payables, and trade and other receivables.

20

158   Charles Sturt University   |   2019 Annual Report

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust
31 158 135 157

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

10 Financial Risk Management Continued

(a) Market risk Continued

31 December 2019 Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%
Carrying
amount

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at
bank 959,013 (9,590) (9,590) 9,590 9,590 - - - -
Trade and other receivables 147,881 (1,479) (1,479) 1,479 1,479 - - - -
Financial assets - Fair value
through profit or loss 18,975,941 (189,759) (189,759) 189,759 189,759 (1,897,594) (1,897,594) 1,897,594 1,897,594
Total increase/(decrease) 20,082,835 (200,828) (200,828) 200,828 200,828 (1,897,594) (1,897,594) 1,897,594 1,897,594

31 December 2018 Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%
Carrying
amount

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at
bank 487,286 (4,873) (4,873) 4,873 4,873 - - - -
Trade and other receivables 109,933 (1,099) (1,099) 1,099 1,099 - - - -
Financial assets - Fair value
through profit or loss 16,507,514 (165,075) (165,075) 165,075 165,075 (1,650,751) (1,650,751) 1,650,751 1,650,751
Financial assets - Held to maturity 337,260 (3,373) (3,373) 3,373 3,373 (33,726) (33,726) 33,726 33,726
Total increase/(decrease) 17,441,993 (174,420) (174,420) 174,420 174,420 (1,684,477) (1,684,477) 1,684,477 1,684,477

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from another party failing to comply with the terms of a contract.
The Trust's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of the financial assets and
liabilities included in the Statement of Financial Position.

11 Fair Value Measurement

(a) Recognised fair value measurements

The Trust categorises assets and liabilities measured at fair value into a hierarchy based on the level of inputs
used in measurement.

Level 1 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.